SECTION - III B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) CC No. 23506 OF 2016 WITH INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2016 (APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Versus

M/S. A.T.V. PROJECTS INDIA LTD.

....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned has been filed by Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate, on behalf of the Petitioner against the Judgment and Order dated 4th August, 2016 of the High Court of Judicature of Allahabad at Allahabad in Writ Petition Tax No. 85 of 2011. There is delay of 16 days in filing SLP.

It is submitted that SLP (C) 28309 of 2015 @ SLP CC No. 16523 of 2015 arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24th September, 2015 when the Court has directed to issue notice and the matter is pending. Copy of Record of Proceeding dated 24th September, 2015 is enclosed herewith.

The matter alongwith application is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 10th day of December, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

 Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate, Central Agency Section.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4